
Gustavus Adolphus College (6-1) -vs- University of La Verne ()
12/30/02 at La Verne, CA

 
 

 
 
Gustavus Adolphus College 91

University of La Verne 77

Date: 12/30/02
Time: 7:30 PM
Attendance: 121
Site: La Verne, CA

Score By Period 1 2 Total
Gustavus Adolphus College 42 49 91
University of La Verne 42 35 77

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
40 Derek Nelson * 29 6-11 0-0 3-6 3-6 9 4 2 4 0 2 15
04 Doug Espenson * 25 5-11 3-5 2-2 1-3 4 3 1 1 1 0 15
30 Eric Nelson * 29 4-5 3-4 2-2 0-3 3 1 0 0 0 1 13
33 Tim Brown * 27 5-11 0-3 2-2 1-4 5 3 3 0 0 1 12
20 Chris TeBrake * 21 4-8 0-2 2-4 0-1 1 2 4 2 0 1 10
10 Hans Sviggum 19 2-3 0-0 7-9 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 1 11
32 Brett Boese 21 2-4 1-1 3-4 1-1 2 1 4 0 0 1 8
34 Adam TeBrake 12 3-4 1-1 0-0 3-1 4 1 1 0 1 0 7
43 Adam Thorson 17 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 31-58 8-16 21-29 10-22 32 15 16 8 2 7 91

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
Total 31-58   53.4 % 8-16   50.0 % 21-29   72.4 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 0 Scores Tied: 0 times(s) Points in the Paint: 0 Fast Break Points: 0
Lead Changed: 0 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 0 Bench Points: 0 Largest Lead: 0 0

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
10 Marc McCoy * 27 3-9 3-5 6-6 0-2 2 2 1 2 0 1 15
22 Robbie Leark * 21 3-7 2-6 4-4 0-2 2 2 5 4 0 1 12
2 Jason Greenlee * 20 2-7 2-4 4-5 1-1 2 0 2 0 0 1 10
42 Terrell Langston * 21 4-4 0-0 0-0 2-2 4 2 0 1 1 0 8
4 Joe Bolander * 27 1-3 1-2 3-5 1-6 7 4 0 0 0 0 6
32 Steve Rugg 13 4-5 4-5 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0 12
5 Marc Holmquist 19 2-4 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 2 4 0 0 0 6
21 Steve Reese 13 1-4 0-0 1-2 2-3 5 2 0 3 0 1 3
24 George Balderas 16 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-4 4 3 0 1 0 0 2
54 Steve Wetzel 3 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 1 0 0 2
12 Donte Witherspoon 7 0-1 0-0 1-2 0-1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1
44 Shawn Lokar 13 0-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 3 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 22-48 14-24 19-24 7-21 28 21 18 13 1 4 77

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
Total 22-48   45.8 % 14-24   58.3 % 19-24   79.2 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 0 Scores Tied: 0 times(s) Points in the Paint: 0 Fast Break Points: 0
Lead Changed: 0 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 0 Bench Points: 0 Largest Lead: 0 0



1st Half Box Score
Gustavus Adolphus College 42

University of La Verne 42

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
40 Derek Nelson 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Doug Espenson 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 Eric Nelson 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Tim Brown 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Chris TeBrake 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 Hans Sviggum 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 Brett Boese 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Adam TeBrake 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
43 Adam Thorson 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NaN NaN NaN

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
10 Marc McCoy 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Robbie Leark 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Jason Greenlee 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
42 Terrell Langston 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Joe Bolander 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 Steve Rugg 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Marc Holmquist 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Steve Reese 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 George Balderas 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
54 Steve Wetzel 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Donte Witherspoon 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
44 Shawn Lokar 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NaN NaN NaN



2nd Half Box Score
Gustavus Adolphus College 49

University of La Verne 35

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
40 Derek Nelson 29 6-11 0-0 3-6 3-6 9 4 2 4 0 2 15
4 Doug Espenson 25 5-11 3-5 2-2 1-3 4 3 1 1 1 0 15
30 Eric Nelson 29 4-5 3-4 2-2 0-3 3 1 0 0 0 1 13
33 Tim Brown 27 5-11 0-3 2-2 1-4 5 3 3 0 0 1 12
20 Chris TeBrake 21 4-8 0-2 2-4 0-1 1 2 4 2 0 1 10
10 Hans Sviggum 19 2-3 0-0 7-9 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 1 11
32 Brett Boese 21 2-4 1-1 3-4 1-1 2 1 4 0 0 1 8
34 Adam TeBrake 12 3-4 1-1 0-0 3-1 4 1 1 0 1 0 7
43 Adam Thorson 17 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 200 31-58 8-16 21-29 10-22 32 15 16 8 2 7 91
53.4 % 50.0 % 72.4 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
10 Marc McCoy 27 3-9 3-5 6-6 0-2 2 2 1 2 0 1 15
22 Robbie Leark 21 3-7 2-6 4-4 0-2 2 2 5 4 0 1 12
2 Jason Greenlee 20 2-7 2-4 4-5 1-1 2 0 2 0 0 1 10
42 Terrell Langston 21 4-4 0-0 0-0 2-2 4 2 0 1 1 0 8
4 Joe Bolander 27 1-3 1-2 3-5 1-6 7 4 0 0 0 0 6
32 Steve Rugg 13 4-5 4-5 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0 12
5 Marc Holmquist 19 2-4 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 2 4 0 0 0 6
21 Steve Reese 13 1-4 0-0 1-2 2-3 5 2 0 3 0 1 3
24 George Balderas 16 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-4 4 3 0 1 0 0 2
54 Steve Wetzel 3 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 1 0 0 2
12 Donte Witherspoon 7 0-1 0-0 1-2 0-1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1
44 Shawn Lokar 13 0-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 3 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 200 22-48 14-24 19-24 7-21 28 21 18 13 1 4 77
45.8 % 58.3 % 79.2 %


